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D027578/02 

ANNEX 1 

Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 689/2008 is amended as follows: 
 

1) Part 1 is amended as follows: 

(a) the following entry is added: 

Chemical CAS No Einecs No CN code Sub-
category 
(*) 

Use 
limitation 
(**) 

Countries for 
which no 
notification is 
required 

"Didecyldimethylamm
onium chloride 

7173-51-5 230-525-2 2923 90 00 p(1) b"  

 

(b) the entries for azinphos-methyl and perfluorooctane sulfonates are replaced by the 
following: 

Chemical CAS No Einecs No CN code Sub-
category 
(*) 

Use 
limitation 
(**) 

Countries for 
which no 
notification is 
required 

"Azinphos-methyl # 86-50-0 201-676-1 29339980 p(1) b  

Perfluorooctane sulfonates  

(PFOS) C8F17SO2X 

(X = OH, Metal salt (O-M+), 
halide, amide, and other 
derivatives including 
polymers) + / # 

 

1763-23-1 

2795-39-3 

70225-14-8 

56773-42-3 

4151-50-2 

57589-85-2 

68081-83-4 

and others 

217-179-8 

220-527-1 

274-460-8 

260-375-3 

223-980-3 

260-837-4 

268-357-7 

 

2904 90 95 

2904 90 95 

2922 12 00 

2923 90 00 

2935 00 90 

2924 29 98 

3824 90 97 

 

i(1) sr"  

 

 

 

 



 

 

(c) the entry for chlorate is replaced by the following: 

Chemical CAS No Einecs No CN code Sub-
category 
(*) 

Use 
limitation 
(**) 

Countries for 
which no 
notification is 
required 

"Chlorate + 7775-09-9 

10137-74-3 

7783-92-8 

and others 

231-887-4 

233-378-2 

232-034-9 

2829 11 00 

2829 19 00 

2843 29 00 

p(1) b"  

 

2) Part 2 is amended as follows: 

(a) the entry for perfluorooctane sulfonates is replaced by the following: 

Chemical CAS RN Einecs No CN code Category (*) Use 
limitation 
(**) 

"Perfluorooctane sulfonate 
derivatives (including polymers), 
not covered by  

 
Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid, 
Perfluorooctane sulfonates, 
Perfluorooctane sulfonamides, 
Perfluorooctane sulfonyls 

57589-85-2 

68081-83-4 

and others 

260-837-4 

268-357-7 

2924 29 98 

3824 90 97 

 

i sr" 

 

(b) the entry for chlorate is replaced by the following: 

Chemical CAS RN Einecs No CN code Category (*) Use 
limitation 
(**) 

"Chlorate 7775-09-9 

10137-74-3 

7783-92-8 

and others 

231-887-4 

233-378-2 

232-034-9 

2829 11 00 

2829 19 00 

2843 29 00 

p b" 

 

(c) the entry for azinphos-methyl is deleted; 



 

 

3) In Part 3, the following entries are added: 

 

Chemical Relevant CAS 
number(s) 

HS code 

Pure 
substance 

HS code 

Mixtures, preparations 
containing substance 

Category 

"Azinphos-methyl 86-50-0 2933.99 3808.10 Pesticide 

Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid, 
Perfluorooctane sulfonates, 
Perfluorooctane sulfonamides, 
Perfluorooctane sulfonyls 

1763-23-1 
2795-39-3 
29457-72-5 
29081-56-9 
70225-14-8 
56773-42-3 
251099-16-8 
4151-50-2 
31506-32-8 
1691-99-2 
24448-09-7 
307-35-7 

and others 

2904.90 
2904.90 
2904.90 
2904.90 
2922.12 
2923.90 
2923.90 
2935.00 
2935.00 
2935.00 
2935.00 
2904.90 
 

3824.90 Industrial" 

 




