

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 31 October 2013 (OR. en)

15479/13 ADD 1

ENV 989 WTO 278 MI 935

COVER NOTE

From:	European Commission
date of receipt:	25 October 2013
To:	General Secretariat of the Council
Subject:	Commission Regulation (EU) No/ of XXX amending Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 689/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the export and import of dangerous chemicals

Delegations will find attached document D027578/02 - Annex.

Encl.: D027578/02 - Annex

15479/13 ADD 1 KS/mb
DG E 1A EN

ANNEX 1

Annex I to Regulation (EC) No 689/2008 is amended as follows:

1) Part 1 is amended as follows:

(a) the following entry is added:

Chemical	CAS No	Einecs No	CN code	Sub- category (*)	Use limitation (**)	Countries for which no notification is required
"Didecyldimethylamm onium chloride	7173-51-5	230-525-2	2923 90 00	p(1)	b"	

(b) the entries for azinphos-methyl and perfluorooctane sulfonates are replaced by the following:

Chemical	CAS No	Einecs No	CN code	Sub- category (*)	Use limitation (**)	Countries for which no notification is required
"Azinphos-methyl #	86-50-0	201-676-1	29339980	p(1)	b	
Perfluorooctane sulfonates	1763-23-1	217-179-8	2904 90 95	i(1)	sr"	
(PFOS) C8F17SO2X	2795-39-3	220-527-1	2904 90 95			
(X = OH, Metal salt (O-M+),	70225-14-8	274-460-8	2922 12 00			
halide, amide, and other derivatives including	56773-42-3	260-375-3	2923 90 00			
polymers) + / #	4151-50-2	223-980-3	2935 00 90			
	57589-85-2	260-837-4	2924 29 98			
	68081-83-4	268-357-7	3824 90 97			
	and others					

(c) the entry for chlorate is replaced by the following:

Chemical	CAS No	Einecs No	CN code	Sub-	Use	Countries for
				category	limitation	which no
				(*)	(**)	notification is
						required
"Chlorate +	7775-09-9	231-887-4	2829 11 00	p(1)	b"	
	10137-74-3	233-378-2	2829 19 00			
	7783-92-8	232-034-9	2843 29 00			
	and others					

2) Part 2 is amended as follows:

(a) the entry for perfluorooctane sulfonates is replaced by the following:

Chemical	CAS RN	Einecs No	CN code	Category (*)	Use limitation (**)
"Perfluorooctane sulfonate derivatives (including polymers), not covered by	57589-85-2 68081-83-4 and others	260-837-4 268-357-7	2924 29 98 3824 90 97	i	sr"
Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid, Perfluorooctane sulfonates, Perfluorooctane sulfonamides, Perfluorooctane sulfonyls					

(b) the entry for chlorate is replaced by the following:

Chemical	CAS RN	Einecs No	CN code	Category (*)	Use limitation (**)
"Chlorate	7775-09-9	231-887-4	2829 11 00	р	b"
	10137-74-3	233-378-2	2829 19 00		
	7783-92-8	232-034-9	2843 29 00		
	and others				

(c) the entry for azinphos-methyl is deleted;

3) <u>In Part 3, the following entries are added:</u>

Chemical	Relevant CAS number(s)	HS code	HS code	Category
	number(s)	Pure	Mixtures, preparations	
		substance	containing substance	
"Azinphos-methyl	86-50-0	2933.99	3808.10	Pesticide
Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid,	1763-23-1	2904.90	3824.90	Industrial"
Perfluorooctane sulfonates,	2795-39-3	2904.90		
Perfluorooctane sulfonamides,	29457-72-5	2904.90		
Perfluorooctane sulfonyls	29081-56-9	2904.90		
	70225-14-8	2922.12		
	56773-42-3	2923.90		
	251099-16-8	2923.90		
	4151-50-2	2935.00		
	31506-32-8	2935.00		
	1691-99-2	2935.00		
	24448-09-7	2935.00		
	307-35-7	2904.90		
	and others			